
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 
CHAPTER 278—H.F.N0. 826 

An act relating to thecollection and dissemination of data; providing access to private 
and confidential data related to delinquent acts for purposes of victim restitution; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 13.84, subdivision 5a; and 260.161, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 13.84, subdivision 5a, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 5a. PUBLIC BENEFIT DATA. The responsible authority or its 
designee of a parole or probation authority or correctional agency may release 
private or confidential court services data related to; Q) criminal acts to any law 
enforcement agency, if necessary for law enforcement purposes; or; a_n_d_ Q) 
criminal agt_s_ _o_r_ delinguent fits to the vietim victims of a criminal set where _o_r_ 
delinguent acts t_Q tlg extent t@ the data are necessary for the victim to assert 
the victim’s legal right to restitution. l_n the gag gf delinguent agt_s_, the diva 
t_lg._t may be released include only E iuvenile’s name, address, E o_f birth, 
and place 9_t_‘ employment; the name and address gf me juvenile’s parents 
9_i_‘ guardians; apg mg factual p§_r_t gf police reports related to ‘th_e investigation 9f 
t_h_e_: delinguent _a_gL 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 260.161, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. Except as provided. in this subdivision and in subdivision 1, and 
except for legal records arising from proceedings that are public under section 
260.155, subdivision 1, none of the records of the juvenile court and none of the 
records relating to an appeal from a nonpublic juvenile court proceeding, except 
the written appellate opinion, shall be open to public inspection or their con- 
tents disclosed except (a) by order of a court or (b) as ‘required by sections 
61 1A.O3, 61 lA.04, and 61 1A.06. The records of juvenile probation officers and 
county home schools are records of the court for the purposes of this subdivi- 
sion. Court services gl_a_1tz_1 relating to delinguent agt_s jtha_t ;a__r_e contained i_n 
records Q‘ the juvenile court may be released a_s allowed under section 13.84, 
subdivision §a._ This subdivision applies to all proceedings under this chapter, 
including appeals from orders of the juvenile court, except that this subdivision 
does not apply to proceedings under section 260.255, 260.261, or 260.315 when 
the proceeding involves an adult defendant. The court shall maintain the confiden- 
tiality of adoption files and records in accordance with the provisions of laws 
relating to adoptions. In juvenile court proceedings any report or social history 
furnished to the court shall be open to inspection by the attorneys of record and 
the guardian ad litem a reasonable time before it is used in connection with any 
proceeding before the court. 

When a judge of a juvenile court, or duly authorized agent of the court, 
determines under a proceeding under this chapter that a child has violated a 
state or local law, ordinance, or regulation pertaining to the operation of a motor 
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vehicle on streets and highways, except parking violations, the judge or agent 
shall immediately report the violation to the commissioner of public safety. The 
report must be made on a form provided by the department of public safety and 
must contain the information required under section 169.95. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1989, 6:05 p.m. 

CHAPTER 279-——S.F.No. 1358 

An act relating to metropolitan airport planning; requiring various actions, plans, and 
reports by the metropolitan council and the metropolitan airports commission; expanding the 
membership of the commission; establishing a state advisory council on metropolitan airport 
planning; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 473.604, subdivision 1; and 473.621, 
subdivision Ia; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 473. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [473.l55] AVIATION PLANNING. 
Subdivision L AVIATION PLANNING ASSESSMENT. §y Februa1_'y _1j 

o_f paph year, _t_h_§ council shill prepare 3 l(>_ng-range assessment 9_f a_ir transporta- 
Qo_n trends gig factors t_l_1§; fly affect major aigport development i_n pl3_e_ metro- 
politan E §o_r g prospective 30-year period. Illa; council s_l‘1:1ll involve _t_l_1_e_: 

aim orts commission _i_n preparing tl1_e assessment ali §_l1gl_l E ipgg considera- 
_t_ic)_n E airport development @ operations plans grid activities pf t_h_§ commis- 
S1011. 

Subd. _2_. AVIATION PLAN. l_3y February _1_, 1990, _t_h_e council shall amend 
tl1_e aviation chapter o_ftl1_c_a metropolitan development guide t_oincorporate Eli; E ggl strategies Q yv_ifl ensure g comprehensive, coordinated, continuing, 
thorough, apd timely investigation _2y1_d evaluation pf alternatives fin; major 
airport development E th_e metropolitan E f_9_r_ g prospective 30-y ear period. 
Lire alternatives _t_p pp examined _n3ps_t include Ii fig aigport improvements 
§n_d enhancements pf capacity that _n12_1y Q necessa1_'y g_t_ pig existing aigortE 
’th_e location gig development o_f g @ aigport. 

Subd. L SEARCH AREA. l3_y January 1, 1992, Q council, i_n consultation 
with t_h_e airports commission, shall‘ designate g search area f_og _a majorE 
aigport. 

Subd. i LEGISLATIVE REPORTS. La) Until E activities reguired by 
section §, subdivision §_, ad section 5 g'_e_ complete<L th_e council shall report _t_p E legislature py Februa1_'y l_5 16% yep; o_n fig results pf E aviation 
n_in_g activities o_f t_l1p council under t_h_i§ section. E report must include _a 

summag o_f expenditures and sources o_f funding Q tfi activities. 
New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-r-ikeout.

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


